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Transport Trade Services
Questions & Answers

Videoconference for the presentation of the preliminary financial results for
2024

March 5, 2025

1. Can you present the outlook for 2025? What should we expect? How do you assess demand at
the beginning of the year?

Answer:

At this moment, we are in the process of building the budget for this year. We have learned from
previous years and will strive to be balanced. | am not saying we were not balanced in the past, but
now we want to be even more balanced, and we aim to go beyond market forecasts. We want to focus
on our contracts. There are many challenges at the moment—economic, geopolitical—and it seems
that, for the first time in the past two years, we hope to reach or at least get closer to a solution.

It is difficult to assess the solution in terms of remedial actions for the overall economy, but we hope
to see certain effects at the beginning of the year. At this point, we can almost certainly say that the
economy is following the same trend as in the last quarter of 2024. From a financial perspective, the
situation is not great, but from an operational standpoint, it is a very strong quarter, just like last year.
Last year was a very difficult year. We had to face challenges and unpredictable market conditions
that went beyond our company’s DNA. We had to reorganize our approach to the market and clients
to become more aggressive in handling spot merchandise.

We had long-term contracts, working with traditional clients on a predetermined route. Then, during
the summer, things changed dramatically. Everything became spot. We were no longer focused on
long-term contracts. We had to adapt to this change, and to be honest, it was quite difficult. We
needed large barges, not small ones, but we adapted to the conditions. Thus, we can see the first
quarter as similar to the last quarter of last year, both financially and operationally. The second quarter
seems to be following the same direction. But, of course, a change can happen overnight. Look at the
discussions taking place at the global and European levels. And starting from summer, we hope for a
recovery. We are seeing this in the steel sector. We are looking at the estimates for grain harvests,
and they are promising.

At this moment, the situation looks good. We are talking about record grain harvests. And we hope
they will be harvested and sold, of course, which is a bit more challenging in the case of futures
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contracts. So, at the end of March, we will present the budget. We do not want to speculate on the
upcoming months. But we see the first quarter as similar to the last quarter of last year, and the same
for the second quarter. And starting from summer, we anticipate an improvement.

In the annual report, we include a section on market shares, and we can observe that if we look at the
Danube traffic in January, there is a substantial increase in our market share. This confirms that, from
an operational perspective, we are in a good position. It is a solid start to the year. From a financial
perspective, we have an issue related to the pricing of goods. In the last quarter of last year, the grain
price per ton was 24% of the average price from the previous year. So, no matter how much you try
to reduce costs, you cannot be profitable under these pricing conditions. We see this trend continuing
into the first quarter of this year. We are also observing this market share increase in January and
February.

We do not have exact data at this moment. However, when comparing with the same period in 2024,
this trend is confirmed. If we look at the whole year of 2024, we can clearly see last year's trend, and
this confirms what we stated before: the fleets that emerged in 2023 and 2022 are now less active.
We are more aggressive in the market. Therefore, this market share increase is not negligible. We had
Ukrainian grain, and naturally, volumes declined and eventually disappeared. A large part of the fleets
returned to their countries of origin. If we talk about Belgium and Germany, these fleets have returned
to their initial owners.

2. Can you provide the financial data in Excel format, as other listed companies do?
Answer:

Yes, we will do that.

3. Thank you for the presentation. Could you please discuss the evolution in the transport and port
operations segment for cargo groups in terms of volumes and rates? Can we expect the detailed
data, as we are used to?

Answer:

This is not just my work; it is a team effort. We will include this information in the administrators' and
managers' report, which will be published as material for the General Meeting of Shareholders. You
will find the details about volumes there.

4. Can you provide some details about the last quarter? Because at this point, we do have some
data. Of course, if you can do that.



TS
o A

YR WP e )

A\ /4P

Answer:

We will include the information in the annual report because the data we currently have will not be
usable for you, as it is in a different format than what you are accustomed to in terms of volumes.

5. If we look at the last quarter, how did grains, steel, and chemicals evolve — up or down in terms
of transport and operations? Without figures.

Answer:

So, without using figures, as we do not know them precisely. We have them cumulatively, but without
specific numbers. In the last quarter, regarding minerals, we observed a slight recovery. We had a six-
month pause with Serbia. We had only half of the contracted volume, limited to the EU. Then,
inventories started to rise. We restarted coal transport, which had been halted, including in February.
From an operational standpoint, we did not transport it. Therefore, operationally speaking, we should
have a higher volume than in the third quarter.

We also had some shipments to Serbia. Galati, as you know, was closed and remains closed. The same
for Tulcea. Additionally, we had shipments of old iron ore. We did not see a dramatic evolution. The
Port of Constanta acted as a continuity transfer. For grains, we had the same level as in the third
quarter. For chemicals, again, we saw the same evolution as in Q3. The exact impact is uncertain.
Thus, for grains, the level remained the same as in Q3, while for fertilizers, it was slightly higher.

6. What should we expect? As any analyst, | want to identify a driver, to discuss a key influencing
factor. If the war in Ukraine ends, we start producing weapons. What are the main determining
factors you see at the moment? Or is the strategy to remain in an important market where other
competitors. (12:42 cutl)

Answer:

Other competitors will not disappear, nor should they. Competition is beneficial for everyone. We do
not want the market to be left without competition. We want to work as much as possible, modernize
our equipment, and do what we do best. If we talk about weapon production, it depends on how we
produce it—with European steel or Chinese steel.

Both are options. And the difference between them—producing tanks with steel from China, Korea,
or the EU—is significant in terms of volume. We transport both, but minerals have a higher volume
than laminated products, which also use road transportation, not just river transport. Our main driving
factor is the European economy and, of course, the economy of the Danube basin, where we operate.
As you already know, a company like TTS, which is quite large in logistics, especially in river transport,
reflects the regional economic situation.
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Of course, there is the global economy, which influences the European economy, and in turn, this
affects the regional economy. These geopolitical factors and the European economy have several key
components, such as demand in the agricultural sector, which is an influencing factor as it impacts the
chemical industry. And, of course, we have the heavy industry, particularly the steel industry. We have
raw materials, semi-finished products, and more sophisticated equipment. All of these are
interconnected and also influenced by geopolitical factors. We have decarbonization—some are
making efforts in this direction, while others are not.

We are influenced because we are the ones transporting raw materials and finished products from
one place to another. Of course, we suffer if these volumes decrease. We need to adapt, and this
supply is diversified. The supply in the Danube basin, from Constanta to Germany, exists, as does the
demand. We need to focus on the directions in which we can operate and, of course, on what we can
obtain from these flows as efficiently as possible. We have flows that are stable and in good conditions,
but there are also turbulences. As you may have observed, since 2022, we have experienced such
turbulences, and the war in Ukraine has affected energy prices. Then, we had similar effects with
Ukrainian grain. You have analyzed what has effectively disappeared from the market, so now we are
missing the positive aspects and are dealing only with the negative ones, so to speak. It is a
complicated process, with its shortcomings and uncertainties, but we believe that things will stabilize
towards the summer. Of course, all our competitors are going through a difficult period, and in
Constanta, there are certain niches that are performing well at the moment. However, in general, the
situation remains just as challenging for everyone. We are waiting for stabilization.

| want to add something related to Constanta. We are starting to feel DECIROM'’s presence there
because, in the first two months—although | don’t have exact figures to provide now—it has exceeded
2024 volumes by more than 20%. Thus, DECIROM is also expanding into land transportation; it is not
exclusively dependent on river transport. Of course, a significant portion still relies on river transport,
but we are talking about a category of goods that are also transported by land. DECIROM'’s volume is
increasing, even though, at present, we are, so to speak, a construction site. We are close to
completion, but the two projects we have carried out and planned are still in progress. So, my point is
that this second component is becoming increasingly important from a general economic perspective
because Constanta will be a driving force for the entire logistics chain.

7. Did you reduce the number of employees in 2024? Can you provide details about the future
workforce strategy?

Answer:

Yes, the number of employees has been reduced. In 2023, we had 1,710 employees, at the end of
2024, we had 1,600, and at the beginning of 2025, we have 1,400. Thus, 162 positions have been
reduced, and this will be reflected in future salary expenses.

If we had a factory, for example, and things were going badly, we would close the department, and
that would be it. We would put a lock on the door. However, we have employees in river transport
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operations, which are mandatory according to the law. Navigation requires different skills and
resources. We need navigators and navigation units because they must be available whenever we
need them. So, they are available, but we also need a safety net, so to speak, for this activity. We do
not seek profitability in the same way a factory does because we operate differently. For example, in
Galati, we have silos that have been in conservation since December, possibly even November, due to
insufficient volume to ensure normal operation.

This is an example where we only employ security personnel. Another example, regarding the Danube,
is that Navrom ships also have security staff to oversee them. However, we also need a mechanic and
a sailor. Therefore, we require a minimum security staff or team. We cannot reduce operations
without ensuring a sufficient number of employees to handle the necessary requirements and
activities.

8. How are dividends distributed to non-controlling interests determined?
Answer:

Basically, each company pays dividends according to their decision, depending on the shareholders’
ownership.

9. Can you briefly explain the difference between consolidated and individual results? Any
comments regarding the dividends for 2024 — are they linked to individual results or not?

Answer:

Our policy remains the same, 45%, based on individual results, as reflected in the TTS profitability
slide. This year’s profit also includes dividends received last year from group companies. Therefore,
last year’s dividends are included in this year’s profit. There is no difference between the operational
result and net profit. Dividends covered taxes within the group, and these will be calculated. So, 45%,
according to the policy we have in place.

Now, regarding the difference between individual and consolidated results, several subsidiaries
recorded losses. For this reason, the overall results were slightly different. All activity segments
contributed to the consolidated result. Port operations have a slight loss. These aspects led to a
difference between individual profit and consolidated profit.

10. Regarding the excess fleet situation on the Danube, is there a reduction, or are there players
facing issues in the market?

Answer:

We know a lot from our activity and the market. As | mentioned earlier, everyone experienced a
decline in volumes in 2024 because no one expected such a significant reduction in volume and
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guantity that year. Everyone was surprised. Most were not prepared. Managing this unexpected
situation while in the middle of investments they can no longer sustain has led to problems. If you go
to Constanta, look to your left, look to your right, and you will see an entire fleet standing idle, with
no activity.

We cannot say with certainty that it is a specific fleet or another. There are places on the Danube
where fleets are waiting for better times. How many? It is difficult to estimate. There are no official
statistical data. We collaborated with the National Institute of Statistics for the analysis of fleet
development. The last year included in the study was 2023. We were surprised to see that the fleet
increased by over 100,000 tons in capacity for self-propelled vessels. According to our data, the growth
is much higher than that reported by the National Institute of Statistics, but this also depends on
community regulations. The current market situation shows us that, yes, there is a fleet actively
working in the area. Statistical data do not always reflect reality.

With the increase in NAVROM'’s market share in January, we can assume that certain competitors are
not as active. However, this conclusion is based only on data from a single month of activity. So, we
cannot give you a clear answer. But from what we know, we are in discussions with our colleagues
who operate large fleets—the Austrian fleet, the Ukrainian fleets, and smaller fleets—but no one is
performing exceptionally well at the moment.

11. Can we expect dividends according to the policy?
Answer:

Yes, 45% of the individual profit will be distributed, in accordance with the policy.

12. Have you made any further investments to expand the fleet?
Answer:

No, we have only completed the eight barges that were part of our construction project. Otherwise,
we continued in the second half of the year with investments that had already been started, and at
this moment, we are focusing on maintenance. So, this year, we will continue the investments initiated
some time ago, and we will only proceed with those that are necessary and sustainable in relation to
the fleet.

We have investments related to DECIROM, specifically for the modernization of cranes, and at
Canopus, we have an investment to increase storage capacity. In January, if | am not mistaken, we
obtained the first approvals in this regard. The investment amounts to EUR 22 million and will be
completed in the spring of next year. So, no, we are not stopping investments, but we are prioritizing
and phasing them according to necessity and requirements.
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13. In previous calls, you mentioned clients and new cargo flows. Can you provide an update on the
current situation?

Answer:

As mentioned, regarding minerals, clients have replenished the inventories they consumed at the
beginning of last year. This took place in the last quarter of 2024 and the beginning of 2025. Thus, the
reactivated routes are still operational. We have a multi-annual contract for port logistics with
DECIROM, which started last year and continues to be in operation.

Additionally, regarding new fertilizer flows, they have been present in the spot market. We do not
have certainty about future developments, as this also depends on the agriculture of riverine countries
and the funds they have available. Farmers will purchase more or fewer fertilizers depending on their
available funds.

At this moment, we are prepared. If this spot market grows, we are ready to manage it. These are the
main topics we have taken into consideration.

14. Are you considering any acquisitions under these conditions?

Answer:

These acquisitions are targets that revolve around our organization and, at times, are opportunities.
At this moment, we do not have a clear, serious target. We have some objectives in the
electrochemical sector, but now is not the right time. We have not identified new opportunities
recently. Of course, if we find a chance to acquire a company or an asset that would help us develop
our business, we will not hesitate. However, we do not see any such opportunity at this moment.

If we look at 2024, right now, due to our size, as a group, we are in the final stages of assimilating
DECIROM. An acquisition like DECIROM, as a business for the group, is not an easy task. We are not a
multinational company with unlimited resources, capable of acquiring competitors, suppliers, or
clients. Thus, we always have a stabilization period after an acquisition. And now, we are approaching
when DECIROM, probably by the end of the year, will have a significant impact.

Apart from that, our acquisitions, when looking at companies, have been opportunistic, as we do not
operate in a market that offers many options or alternatives. If an opportunity arises, we are
prepared—we have a low level of indebtedness. We can quickly go to the bank. We are ready, but
there are no opportunities at the moment. We are not in a hurry and are not aggressively expanding
to increase our market share or gain a more significant portion. It is an opportunistic process. We are
in a financial position that allows us to turn to banks, at least partially.



